

NON-DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT (NDA)

This agreement is made on 9th January 2014,

BETWEEN

- 1. Digital Empowerment Foundation, (the Disclosing Party) and
- 2. **PEEPLY PRIVATE LIMITED**, (The Receiving Party)

Collectively referred to as the "Parties" in this NDA agreement

RECITALS

The Receiving Party understands that the Disclosing Party has disclosed or may disclose Proposal information relating to European Union Project named as "<u>Improving access to information of public schemes in backward districts in India</u>", which to the extent previously, presently, or subsequently disclosed to the Receiving Party is hereinafter referred to as "Proprietary Information" of the Disclosing Party.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS

- 1. In consideration of the disclosure of Proprietary Information by the Disclosing Party, the Receiving Party hereby agrees: (i) to hold the Proprietary Information in strict confidence and to take all reasonable precautions to protect such Proprietary Information from further dissemination and disclosure to any third party, (ii) not to disclose any such Proprietary Information or any information derived therefrom to any third person, (iii) not to make any use whatsoever at any time of such Proprietary Information except to evaluate internally its working relationship with the Disclosing Party, and (iv) not to copy or reverse engineer any such Proprietary Information.
- 2. Immediately upon the written request by the Disclosing Party at any time, the Receiving Party will return to the Disclosing Party all Proprietary Information and all documents or media containing any such Proprietary Information and any and all copies or extracts thereof, save that where such Proprietary Information is a form incapable of return or has been copied or transcribed into another document, it shall be destroyed or erased, as appropriate.
- 3. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the jurisdiction in which the Disclosing Party is located, where the agreement is signed.

 [Disclosing Party]
 [Receiving Party]

 Outwalkana
 Name: Osama Manzar

 Name: Osama Manzar
 Name: ______

 Designation: Founder & Director
 Designation:

 Digital Empowerment Foundation (DEF)
 Address: House no. 44, 3rd floor, Kalu Sarai, New Delhi

 Address: House no. 44, 3rd floor, Kalu Sarai, New Delhi Address: ______

 Date: 9th January 2014
 Date: ______